Federal NOL

• GenOn’s federal NOLs at December 31, 2011 are approximately $2.6

billion

– Unlimited NOLs

• $1.7 billion of GenOn and former RRI NOLs available to offset future taxable

income

– Limited NOLs

• $0.6 billion former Mirant NOLs, and

• $0.3 billion of GenOn’s  post merger NOLs that arise from former Mirant pre-

merger built in losses

• Limited NOLs are available to use against $54 million of taxable income

annually beginning December 2015 (5 years from the merger date)

• Expect to pay, at most, federal Alternative Minimum Tax and some

state tax on taxable income over the next 5 years

28

Based on information contained in a shareholder’s recent  filing made pursuant to SEC Regulation 13G and subsequent inquiries  made on the basis of

such information, it is possible RRI Energy may have experienced an ownership change as of the merger date.  As of this date we have not completed

verification of the change and we continue to seek “actual knowledge” with respect to certain facts pertaining to the possible ownership change.

Reg G: 2010 Pro Forma
4Q 2010

($ millions)
Reported1 RRI Energy

Pro Forma

Adjustments1
Pro Forma1

Net Loss $ (631) $ (63) $ (202)  $(896)

Net income from discontinued operations - (2) - (2)

Unrealized losses 221 43 - 264

Impairment losses 565 - - 565

Gain on bargain purchase, as retroactively amended (335) - 335 -

Potomac River settlement obligation 32 - - 32

Kern River settlement - (40) - (40)

Merger-related costs 101 6 (107) -

Lower of cost or market inventory adjustments, net (3) - - (3)

Other, net 20 - (19) 1

Adjusted loss from continuing operations $ (30) $ (56) $ 7  $ (79)

Income taxes, interest, depreciation and amortization 167 59 3 229

Adjusted EBITDA $ 137 $ 3 $ 10 $ 150

29

YTD 2010

($ millions)
Reported1 RRI Energy

Pro Forma

Adjustments1 Pro Forma1

Net Loss $ (233) $ (489) $ (18) $ (740)

Net income from discontinued operations - (6) - (6)

Unrealized (gains) losses 42 (69) - (27)

Impairment losses 565 361 - 926

Gain on bargain purchase , as retroactively amended (335) - 335 -

Potomac River settlement obligation 32 - - 32

Kern River settlement - (40) - (40)

Merger-related costs 114 25 (139) -

Lower of cost or market inventory adjustments, net (4) (18) - (22)

Western states litigation and similar settlements - 17 - 17

Postretirement benefits curtailment gain (37) - - (37)

Other, net 19 - (19) -

Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations $ 163 $ (219) $ 159  $ 103

Income taxes, interest, depreciation and amortization 475 446 (105) 816

Adjusted EBITDA $ 638 $ 227 $ 54 $ 919

1. Results of operations have been retroactively amended for revisions to the provisional allocation of the merger purchase price at December 3, 2010.

Reg G: Adjusted Loss from Continuing Operations to Adjusted

EBITDA and Adjusted Gross Margin

($ millions) 2011
2012E1 2013E1

4Q Full Year

Net Income (Loss) $ 100 $ (189) $ (819) $(513)

Unrealized (gains) losses (283) (224) 508 399

Merger-related costs 11 72 8 3

Impairment losses - 133 - -

Loss on early extinguishment of debt - 23 - -

Lower of cost or market inventory adjustments, net 10 (3) - -

Major litigation costs, net of recoveries 3 15 5 -